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State of Kansas 
City 

CERTIFICATE 
To the Clerk of Jefferson County, State of Kansas 

We, the undersigned, officers of 
City of Perry 

certify that: (1) the hearing mentioned in the attached publication was held; 
(2) after the Budget Hearing this budget was duly approved and adopted as the 

maximum expenditure for the various funds for the year 2017; and 
(3) the Amount(s) of2016 Ad Valorem Tax are 'Within statutory limitations. 

2017 Adouted Bud~:<et 

Amount of2016 Ad 
Page Budget Authority Valorem Tax 

Table of Contents: No. for Exnenditures 
Computation to Determine Limit for 2017 2 
Allocation ofMVT RVT and 16/20M Veh Tax 3 
Schedule of Transfers 4 
Statement oflndebtedness 5 
Statement ofLease-Purchases 6 

Fund K.S.A. 
General 12-lOla 7 485 174 134,329 
Debt Service 10-113 
Library 12~1220 

Public Safety Equipment 12-110b 8 105.235 5 852 
8 

Special Highway 9 323 236 
9 

Parks and Recreation 10 37 129 
Water and Sewer Utilitv 10 345 777 
Refuse Utilitv 11 97 791 

11 

Non-Budgeted Funds 12 
Totals xxxx:xx 1,394,342 140,181 
Resolution required? Notice of the vote to adopt required to be published? No 
Bud~et Summary 
Neighborhood Revitalization 

Assisted by: 
Karlin & Long, LLC 
James M. Long, CPA 
Address: 
901 Kentucky Street, Suite 104 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
Email: 
jim@k;arlinlong.com 

13 

2017 

County 
Clerk's 

Use Onlv 

d.:\.'-\13 

l,O_d,~ 

d.4.4q(D 
County Clerk's Use Only 

l5,'1da.. 1~5 
Nov 1, 2016 Total 
Assessed Valuation 

Date Attested: ~\'d..~ , 20 16 

-(:.~ ...... , 
.• :'"" J __ 

cf\~'1'{\.~ 
County Clerk 

RECEIVED 
AUG _g 9 2016 

JEFFER$9N COUN'TY ClERK 

•.-
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City of Perry 

Computation to Determine Limit for 2017 

1. Total tax levy amount in 2016 budget 
2. Debt service levy in 2016 budget 
3. Tax levy excluding debt service 

2016 Valuation Information for Valuation Adjustments 

4. New improvements for 2016 : + ____ ___;8::._:9::...::6:::..9 

S. Increase in personal property for 2016: 
Sa. Personal property 2016 + _____ .::..;16~1:z.:3;,-:l:..;o...6 
Sb. Personal property 2015 96 032 
5c. Increase in personal property (Sa minus Sb) + 6S284 

6. Valuation of annexed territory for 2016: 
(Use Only .if> 0) 

6a. Real estate + 0 
6b. State assessed + 0 
6c. New improvements 0 
6d. Total adjustment (sum of6a, 6b, and 6c) + 0 

7. Valuation of property that has changed in use during 2016 : · + 0 

8. Total valuation adjustment (sum of 4, Sc, 6d &7) 74 2S3 

9. Total estimated valuation July I, 2016 5 71S 783 

10. Total valuation less valuation adjustment (9 minus 8) 5,641 530 

11. Factor for increase (8 divided by 1 0) 0.01316 

12. Amount of increase (11 times 3) 

13. 2017 budget tax levy, excluding debt service, prior to CPI adjustment (3 plus 12) 

14. Debt service levy in this 2017 budget 

15. 2017 budget tax levy, including debt service, prior to CPI adjustment (13 plus 14) 

16. Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers for calendar year 2015 

17. Consumer Price Index adjustment (3 times 16) 

18. Maximum levy for budget year 2017, including debt service, not requiring 'notice of vote publication' 
or adoption of a resolution prior to adoption of the budget (15 plus 17) 

State of Kansas 
City 

2017 

Amount of Levy 
+ $ 140 534 
- $ 0 

$ 140 534 

+ $ _____ ....;:l.z..:8:.=.5.::...0 

$ =====1=42:.:3=8=4 

0 

142 384 

0.12S% 

$ _____ _:1:..;.7.::...6 

$ =====1=42=,5=6=0 

If the 2017 adopted budget includes a total property tax levy exceeding the dollar amount in line 18 
you must, prior to adoption of such budget, adopt a resolution authorizing such levy and, subsequent to adoption of such budget, publish 

notice of vote by the governing body to adopt such budget in the official county newspaper and 
attach a copy of the published notice to this budget. 

In no event will such resolution or published notice of the vote be required if the total budget year tax levy is $1,000 or less. 
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City ofPerry 

Allocation ofMV, RV, 16/20M, Commercial Vehicle, and Watercraft Tax Estimates 

Budgeted Funds Ad Valorem Levy Allocation for Proposed Year 20 17 

for 2016 Tax Year 2015 MVT RVT 16/20MVeh Comm Veh 

General . 134 664 19,131 312 215 606 
Debt Service 
Library 
Public Safety Equipment 5 870 834 14 9 26 

TOTAL 140 534 19 965 326 224 632 

County Treas Motor Vehicle Estimate 19,965 

County Treas Recreational Vehicle Estimate 326 

County Treas 16/20M Vehicle Estimate 224 

County Treas Comm~rcial Vehicle Tax Estimate 632 

County Treas Watercraft Tax Estimate 

Motor Vehicle Factor 0.14207 

Recreational Vehicle Factor 0.00232 

16/20 Vehicle Factor 0.00159 

Commercial Vehicle Factor 0.00450 

Watercraft Factor 
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State of Kansas 
City 

Watercraft 

76 

3 

I 

I 

79 I 

79 

0.00056 



City ofPerry 

Expenditure Receipt 
Fund Transferred Fund Transferred 

From: To: 
Genre a! Consolidated Street 
General Equipment Reserve 

Totals 
Adjustments* 

Adjusted Totals 

Schedule of Transfers 

Actua1 Current 
Amount for Amount for 

2015 2016 
60 000 60 000 
10 000 10 000 

70 000 70 000 

70,000 70 000 

State of Kansas 
City 

2017 

Proposed Transfers 
Amount for Authorized by 

2017 Statute 
60 000 K.S.A 12-1 117 
10 000 K.S.A 12-1 118 

70 000 

70000 

*Note: Adjustments are required only if the transfer is being made in 2016 and/or 2017 from anon-budgeted fimd. 
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City of Perry 

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS 

Date Date Interest Beginning Amt 
Type of of of Rate Amount Outstanding Date Due 

Debt Issue Retirement % Issued Jan I 2016 Interest Principal 
General Obligation: 

Total G.O. Bonds 0 
Revenue Bonds: 

Total Revenue Bonds 0 
Other: 

KDI-ffi Lo.an 9/1/2000- 3/1/2020 3.19 - 607 800 167 529 0311 9/1 3/1 911 

: Total Other 167.529 

L Total Indebtedfless 
--

167.529 

Amount Due 
2016 

Interest Principal 

0 0 

0 0 

4 669 35194 

4 669 35194 
4669 35194 

state of Kansas 
City 

2017 

Amount Due 
2017 

Interest Principal 

0 0 

0 0 

3 625 36326 

3,625 36,326 
3,625 36,326 



City of Perry 

State of Kansas 
City 

STATEMENT OF CONDITIONAL LEASE-PURCHASE AND CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION* 

Total 
Tenn of Interest Amount Principal Balance Payments Payments 

Items Contract Contract Rate Financed As Beginning of Due Due 
Purchased Date (Months) % (Beginning Principal) 2016 2016 2017 

.. 

' 

Totals 0 0 0 

*"'*Ifyou are merely leasing/renting with no intent to purchase, do not list--such transactions are not lease-purchases. 
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CityofPeny 2017 

FUNDPAGEFORFUNDSWITHA TAX LEVY 
Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget 
General Actual for 2015 Estimate for 2016 Year for 2017 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan l !26 625 136.908 144 972 
Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 118 859 134 664 lOOOOOOOOOOOCOO 
Delinquent Tax 2 562 2 500 2500 
Motor Vehicle Tax 17 106 17 000 19 131 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 422 400 312 
16120M Vehicle Tax 215 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 606 
Watercraft Tax 76 
Gross Earning (Intangible) Tax 0 
LAVTR 0 
City and County Revenue Sharing 0 

Local Alcoholic Liquor 4 523 4 500 5 033 
City and County Revenue Sharing ' Local Sales Tax 107 025 110 000 120 000 
Franchise Tax 49922 50 000 55 000 
Licenses 
Sale of Assets 

In Lieu of Tax (IRB) 
Interest on Idle Funds 2811 3 000 3 000 
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 0 
Miscellaneous 11 006 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 

· Total Receints 314 236 322 064 205 873 
Resources Available: 440 861 458 972 350 845 
!Expenditures: 
Salaries and Wag_es IIO 963 115 000 140,00lY 
Employee Benefits 34970 35 000 85 000 
General Government 61 849 65 000 110 000 
Publtc Safety 8.946 9 000 20 000 
Highway and Streets 17 225 20,000 37-;30IT 
~...aprtal uutlay 22,674 

Transfer out to Consolidated Street and High' 60 000 60,000 ~o-;ooo 
Transter out to~qu_ipment Reserve 10 000 10,000 10,000 

Cash Forward (20 17 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal ExP 
Total EXPenditures 303.953 314 000 485174 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 136 908 144 972 XXXlOOOOOOOOOOO 

· 2015/2016/2017 Budget Authority Amount: 386 000 436 225 485 174 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

Total Expenditure!Non-Appr Balance 485 174 
Tax Required 134":329 

Delinquent Comp Rate: 0.0% o· 
Amount of 2016 Ad Valorem Tax 134~29 
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State of Kansas 
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CityofPeay 2017 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 
Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget 
Public Safcty"Egjl_ip_ment Actual for 2015 Estimate for 2016 Year for 2017 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 97144 97 404 98347 
Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 5 663 s 870 lOOC<XXXXlOCXXX 

Delinouent Tax 147 150 ISO 
Motor Vehicle Tax 917 900 834 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 22 23 14 
l6120M Vehicle Tax 0 9 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 0 26 
Watercraft Tax 3 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neismborhood Revitalization Rebate 0 
Miscellaneous 
Docs miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal Rec 
Total Reeo!J>J• 6.749 6 943 1 036 
Resources Avnilable: 103 893 104J47 99,38} 
EXJ)etlditnres: 
Caoital Outlav 6489 6 000 105 235 

Cash Forward 2017 column 
Miscellaneous 
Doe.smiseellimous exceed IO"A. ofTotal Exp 
Total Exoenditures 6 489 6000 105,23_5 
Uncncumbaed Cash Balance Dee 31 97404 98 347 lOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 

20151201612017 Bu~ Authority Amount-. 100 425 98 170 105,235 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

Totlll Expendirurc/Non-Appr Balance 105,235 
Tax Required 5 852 

DelinQUent Camp Rate: 0.0% 0 
Amount of 2016 Ad Valorem Tax 5&52 

Ad®ted Budget 
Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget 

0 Actual for 2015 Estimate for 2016 Yearfor2017 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 0 0 
Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 0 XXXXXXXXXlOOOOC 

Delinauent Tax 
Motor Vehicle Tax 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 
16120M Vehicle Tax 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 
Watercraft Tax 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Nelcllborhood Revitalization Rebate 0 
Miscellimeous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10",(, of Total Rec 
Total Re~elnts 0 0 0 
Resources Available: 0 0 0 
I Exoendi tnres: 

Cash Forward (2017 column) 
Misoellancous 
Does miscenaneous exceed 10% ofTotal Ex; 
Total E:.:penditures 0 0 0 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 0= 
20 lS/20 1612017 Budget Authority Amount: 0 0 0 

Non·Appropnated Balance 
Total Expenditurc/Non·Appr Balance 0 

Tax Required 0 
Oclinquent Comp Rate: 0.0% 0 

Amount of 2016 Ad Valare!ll Tax 0 
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City ofPerry 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEvY 
Adopted Budget PriorY ear 
Soecial ID2hwav Actual for 20 15 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 205 351 
Receipts: 
State ofKansas Gas Tax 23 683 
County Transfers Gas 0 
Transfer in from General 60 000 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 0 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTotal Rec 
Total Receipts 83 683 
Resources Available: 289 034 
Expenditures: 
HighY{~ and Strees 3 533 
Cap1tal Outlay 79 445 

Cash Forward (2017 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exo 
Total Expenditures 82,978 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 206 056 
2015/2016/2017 Budget Authority Amount: 206128 

Adopted Budget PriorY ear 
0 Actual for2015 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 
Receipts: 

Charnes to Customers 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total R001 
Total Receipts 0 
Resources Available: 0 
ExPenditures: 
General Government - Salaries 
General Government - Commodities 
Gen~ Government - Contractual 
Transrruss1on- Salanes 

1 Transmission - Commodlties 
Transmission -Contractual 
Debt Service 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer to_J..)_ebt ~er'Vlce 

Cash Forward (2017 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total EXPI 
Total Ex~enditures 0 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 
2015/2016/2017 Budget Authority Amount: 0 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 20 16 

206 056 

23 720 
0 

60 000 

83 720 
289,776 

10 000 
40 000 

50 000 
239;176 
257 741 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2016 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

2017 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2017 

239 776 

23 460 
0 

60000 

83460 
323.236 

50 000 
273 236 

323 236 
0 

323 236 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2017 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

State of Kansas 
City 



City ofPerry 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY 
Adopted Budget PriorY ear 
Parks and Recreation Actual for 2015 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 28,412 
Receipts: 

lntergovenmental Revenues 4 523 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 4,523 
Resources Available: 32 935 
Expenditures: 
Recreation and Culture 2 340 

Cash Forward (2017 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exo 
Total Expenditures 2 340 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 30 595 
2015/2016120 17 Budget Authority Amount: 31396 

Adopted Budget PriorY ear 
Water and Sewer Utility Actual for 2015 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 193 644 
Receipts: 

Charges to Customers 188 201 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 188_J01 
Resourees·A vailable: 381,845 
EXpenditures: 
:Salaries 62 680 
l~mployee Benefits 32865 
Produetlon 70 400 
Capital Outlay 0 
Debt Service 40 260 

Cash Forward (2017 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does nriscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 206,205 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 175 640 
2015120 16/2017 Budget Authority Amount: 39~,028 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 2016 

30 595 

4 500 

4500 
35 095 

3,0QQ 

3 000 
32 095 
34 552 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2016 

175 640 

180 000 

180 000 
355 640 

65 000 
33~000 
72,000 

39,863 

209 863 
145 777 
373 384 

2017 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2017 

32 095 

5 034 

5 034 
37129 

37 129 

37129 
0 

37129 

Proposed Budget 
Year for2017 

145,777 

200 000 

200 000 
345 777 

85 000 
55 000 

100 000 
65 826 
39 951 

345 777 
0 

345 777 

State of Kansas 
City 



City of Perry 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NOT AX LEVY 
Adopted Budget PriorY ear 
Refuse Utili!Y_ Actual for 2015 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 54 989 
Receipts: 

Charges to Customers 49 977 

Interest on Idle Funds '. 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total ReceiPts 49 977 
Resources Available: 104 966 
Expenditures: 
Refuse Collections 47175 

Cash Forward (2017 colmnn) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 100/o of Total Exo 
Total Exp_enditures 47175 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 57 791 
2015/201612017 Budget Authority Amount 103 954 

Adopted Budget PriorY ear 
0 Actual for 2015 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 0 
Receipts: 

Interest on Idle Funds' 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total Receiuts 0 
Resources Available: 0 
Ex-penditures: 
Salaries & Wages 
Employee Beneifts 

Cash Forward (2017 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 0 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 0 
201512016/2017 Budget Authority Amount: 0 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 2016 

57 791 

50 000 

50,000 
107 791 

65 000 

65 000 
42 791 

105 489 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2016 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

2017 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2017 

42 791 

55 000 

55000 
97 791 

97 791 

97 791 
0 

97 791 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2017 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

State of Kansas 
City 



City of Perry 

Non-Budgeted Funds 
(I) Fund Name: (2) Fund Name: 
Equipment Reserve 
Unenannbercd I Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 117,144 Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: Rcceiptt: 

Transfer In 10,000 

Total Roccipts 10,000 Total Receipts 0 

Resources Available: 127,144 Resources A vail able: 0 

Expenditures: Expenditures: 

Capital Outlay 12,000 

Total Expenditures 12,000 Total Expenditures 0 

Cash Balaneo Dec 31 115,144 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 0 

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS 
(Only the actual budf!;el year for 2015 is to be shown) 

(3) Fund Name: (4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name: 
0 0 0 

Unencumbered I Unem:umbered I Unencumbered I 
Cash BaliUl<le Jan I I Cash Balance Jan I I Cash Balnncc Jan I I 
Receipts: Receipts: Rocoipls: 

Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 

Resources Available: 0 Resources Available: 0 Resources Available: 

Expenditures: Expenditures: Expenditures: 

Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expendi lures 

Cash Balance Dee 3 I 0 Cash Balance Dee 3 I 0 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 

** Note: These two block figures should agree. 
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0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

State of Kansas · 
City 

2017 

Total I 
117,144 I 

10,000 J 
.. 127,1~ 

12,000 

115,144 

I 15,144 
I 
I 
** 
** 



NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING 

The governing body of 
City of Perry 

will meet on August 10, 2016 at 6:15PM at City Office for the purpose of hearing and 

State of Kansas 
City 

2017 

answering objections of taxpayers relating to the proposed use of all ftmds and the amoWlt of ad valorem tax. 
Detailed budget information is available at City Office and will be available at this hearing. 

BUDGET SUMMARY 
Proposed Budget 2017 Expenditures and AmoWlt of Current Year Estimate for 2016 Ad Valorem Tax establish the maximum limits of the 2017 budget. 

Estimated Tax Rate is subject to change depending on the final assessed valuation. 

Prior Year Actual for 2015 Current Year Estimate for 2016 

FUND 
General 
Debt Service 
Library 
Public Safety Equipment 

Special Highway 

Parks and Recreation 
Water and Sewer Utility 
Refuse Utility 

Non-Budgeted FWlds 
Totals 
Less: Transfers 
Net Expenditure 
Total Tax Levied 
Assessed Valuation 

Outstanding Indebtedness, 
January I, 

G.O. Bonds 
Revenue Bonds 
Other 
Lease Purchase Principal 
· total 

Expenditures 
303,953 

6,489 

82,978 

2,340 
206,205 
47,175 

12,000 
661,140 
70,000 
591 140 
128,462 

5,703,411 

2014 
0 
0 

234,663 
0 

234.663 
*Tax rates are expressed in mills 

~ U/:;/~.P/~L~, 
City~~ 

City Official Title: City Clerk 

Actual Actual 
Tax Rate* Expenditures Tax Rate* 

21.499 314,000 23.501 

1.024 6,000 1.024 

50,000 

3,000 
209,863 
65,000 

22.523 647,863 24.525 
70,000 
577 863 
140,534 

5,730,185 

2015 
0 
0 

201,627 
0 

201 627 
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Proposed Budget for 2017 

Budget Authority Amount of 20 16 

for Expenditures Ad Valorem Tax 
485,174 134,329 

105,235 5,852 

323,236 

37,129 
345,777 
97,791 

1,394,342 140,181 
70,000 

I 324 342 

5,715,783 

2016 
0 
0 

167,529 
0 

167 529 

Estimate 
Tax Rate* 

23.501 

1.024 

24.525 




